Dedolph, of Waupaca county, Cicero Comstock, or any other person, commissioners to represent, with others heretofore appointed, the state of Wisconsin at the industrial exhibition to be held at Paris, commencing in 1867: provided, that the same shall be without any expense of any kind to the state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 30, 1867.

CHAPTER 3.

[Published February 4, 1867.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 19 of the general laws of 1866, entitled "an act to provide for the custody of the records of public surveys in this state."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Field-notes, &c. to be placed in SECTION 1. That section one of chapter 19 of the care of school general laws of 1866 be amended, so as to read as follows: "Whenever any field-notes, maps, plats, or other papers or records shall be turned over to this state, in pursuance to an act of congress entitled 'an act for the discontinuance of the office of surveyor general in the several districts, so soon as the surveys therein can be completed, for abolishing land offices under certain circumstances, and for other purposes,' approved the twelfth of June, eighteen hundred and forty, or any act amendatory thereto, they shall be placed in the care of the commissioners of school and university lands, who shall provide for their safe-keeping and proper arrangement as public records, and free access to the same by the lawful authority of the United Certified copies. States, shall always be granted; and copies of any field-notes, maps, plats, or other papers, memorandums or records so placed in the care of said commissioners, when certified by the secretary of state, shall be prima facie evidence in or before any court or tribunal of the matters or things so certified."

8

sioners.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 1, 1867.

CHAPTER 4.

[Published February 1, 1867.]

AN AOT to provide for the making of jury-lists in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of the county Boards of supervisors to make board of supervisors of any county in this state in out jury lists. which there shall be no sufficient jury-list made up, pursuant to "an act to regulate the mode of selecting jurors," approved April 24th, 1866, to make out such lists for the year commencing January 1st, 1867, in the manner provided by the law in force at the time of the passage of said act approved April 24th, 1866, which lists shall be made from the poll-lists of the last general election in the respective towns, villages and wards of such county.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of the clerks of Meetings of boards. the boards of supervisors of such counties to call meetings of such boards at any time within thirty days after the passage of this act, for the purpose embraced herein.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

1

Approved February 1, 1867.